1–2 years 1,325,907 1,234,426
2–3 years 372,389 612,110
Over 3 years 1,133,157 1,238,236

23,892,446 23,319,776

(b) The carrying amounts of trade and notes payables are denominated in the following currencies:

As at 31 December
2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB 26,735,262 25,418,300
USD 2,597 2,554

26,737,859 25,420,854

(c) The carrying amounts of trade and notes payables approximate their fair values.

(d) As at 31 December 2023, debt instruments at FVTOCI with an amount of RMB51,362,000 (31 December
2022: RMB202,163,000) are pledged to banks for issuing notes payables amounting to RMB51,362,000
(31 December 2022: RMB162,163,000).

23

12. RESERVES AND RETAINED EARNINGS

Capital
reserve

Statutory
reserve

funds
General
reserve

Future
development

fund Safety fund

Other funds
related to

coal mining
Translation

reserve
Other

reserves
Retained
earnings Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note a) (note b) (note c) (note d)

At 31 December 2021 as
 previously reported
 (Restated) 31,685,801 5,518,104 582,543 2,286,884 2,844,039 72,510 (89,870) 6,351,778 51,599,022 100,850,811

Effect of adoption of
 amendments to
 IAS 12 (note 3(c)) – – – – – – – – 81,799 81,799
At 1 January 2022 (Restated) 31,685,801 5,518,104 582,543 2,286,884 2,844,039 72,510 (89,870) 6,351,778 51,680,821 100,932,610

Profit for the year (Restated) – – – – – – – – 19,737,989 19,737,989
Other comprehensive
 income (expense), net of tax – – – – – – 4,396 709,250 – 713,646
Appropriations – 610,507 518,422 696,112 573,693 (6,338) – – (2,392,396) –
Share of other changes of
 reserves of associates and
 joint ventures – – – – – – – 340,310 (230,042) 110,268
Acquisition of a subsidiaries
 under common control in 2022 (135,677) – – – – – – – – (135,677)
Dividends – – – – – – – – (4,000,797) (4,000,797)
Transfer of fair value reserve
 upon the disposal of equity
 investments at fair value
 through other
 comprehensive income – – – – – – – (11,379) 8,534 (2,845)
Others – – – – – – – 276 (29) 247

At 31 December 2022 (Restated) 31,550,124 6,128,611 1,100,965 2,982,996 3,417,732 66,172 (85,474) 7,390,235 64,804,080 117,355,441

24

Capital
reserve

Statutory
reserve

funds
General
reserve

Future
development

fund Safety fund

Other funds
related to

coal mining
Translation

reserve
Other

reserves
Retained
earnings Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note a) (note b) (note c) (note d)

At 31 December 2022 as
 previously reported 31,550,124 6,128,611 1,100,965 2,982,996 3,417,732 66,172 (85,474) 7,390,235 64,703,761 117,255,122

Effect of adoption of amendments
 to IAS 12 (note 3(c)) – – – – – – – – 100,319 100,319
At 1 January 2023 (Restated) 31,550,124 6,128,611 1,100,965 2,982,996 3,417,732 66,172 (85,474) 7,390,235 64,804,080 117,355,441

Profit for the year – – – – – – – – 20,183,598 20,183,598
Other comprehensive
 income (expense), net of tax – – – – – – 7,835 (478,058) – (470,223)
Appropriations – 495,475 167,047 272,703 192,494 (12,156) – – (1,115,563) –
Share of other changes of
 reserves of associates and
 joint ventures – – – – – – – 193,847 (184,433) 9,414
Contributions from and
 transactions within
 non-controlling
 interests – – – (34,445) (62,349) – – – (934,364) (1,031,158)
Dividends – – – – – – – – (5,475,828) (5,475,828)
Transfer of fair value reserve
 upon the disposal of equity
 investments at fair value
 through other
 comprehensive income – – – – – – – 43,865 (43,865) –
Others – 5,246 – – – – – – 47,221 52,467

At 31 December 2023 31,550,124 6,629,332 1,268,012 3,221,254 3,547,877 54,016 (77,639) 7,149,889 77,280,846 130,623,711

Notes:

(a) Statutory reserve funds

In accordance with the PRC Company Law and the relevant articles of association, each of the Company
and its subsidiaries established in the PRC (the “PRC Group Entities”) is required to set aside 10%
of its profit after tax as determined in accordance with the relevant accounting principles and financial
regulations applicable to the PRC companies (“PRC GAAP”) and regulations applicable to the PRC